y I
£ o o w - _

Jzi5 V5 Szl allall a1 JI&sB 3wl Jis
= o ~1071 - 9 H o= T e
&5 Jbs &35 | Lkl ol JIB oo ol3alL
¢ Lle i35

oslasll alll 20

) &l -alo 8 5
(114



Dedication

To my parents, wife and children



Acknowledgements

Surely, no work of value could be accomplished
without the help of Alla, hence countless thanks go to the
Great Creator.

Then, bearing in mind all kindness, encouragement
and favour of Dr. Yusuf Atiraifi Ahmed, | find myself highly
indebted for his advice, assistance and keen supervision.

Many thanks go to the staff members of the Department
of languages at Sudan university of Science and
Technology for their considerable efforts in presenting
this work.

| gratefully acknowledge my particular thanks and
deep indebtedness to all of these who helped me with
valuable knowledge.

| wish to record my sincere thanks to my wife and
children for their patience and encouragement.



=

List of Abbreviations
- EFL: English as a foreign language
- SUST: Sudan University of Science and Technology.
- IPA: International Phonetics Alphabet.

- Vs.: Versus.






Abstract

This study aimed to investigate the impact of the absence
of teaching English language pronunciation from the

curriculum at the secondary schools.

The study examined the pronunciation awareness among

the students of the third year at the secondary schools.

The research also aims to see to what extent the absence
of teaching pronunciation affected the students at the

secondary level.

This study contains five chapters; chapter one is an
introduction, chapter two is a literature review, which
shows the information related to the field of
pronunciation. Chapter three is research methodology,
chapter four is data analysis, results and discussion,

chapter five, is conclusion.

The results show that the majority of the students agreed
that the pronunciation awareness needs a special care
from those who are responsible for the education in order
to improve the standards of the EFL learners.



Finally, the study recommended that teaching English
pronunciation must be introduced earlier in all secondary

schools to achieve correct pronunciation.

el sal

ialll wligo ale pun olbé b cuass Wl awl,al 03 cadn
gl Gl (8 meiadl (o dpjulz)l

83033l pg o 3l dw ey &l adl Mo 15| @izl awl ol
Leinlnig a Yl axll (o wligall alzs i asgili]

oade G olue 5l sae sl o] a8 2] Loyl g el
aJ,J-qu ad;,nJl Mo Lle ol.d};aﬂ

il o l_eJ UL@J&D uJ; le §;JI9 )Ml oYl ggd u,un J,a.oJI
wligall als

Joaall Lol aisliolly Ul Judzig camdl dumgio o Wl Lasll
luogilly daill Ll sgizl 289 Guol

sy plad¥l Ol e lgadly Mall e ol dowl,a)l camiogl 84
oddsilly a,il s Hlosmall Jud e aols @l glin wligall
caniz] asd b, licl ajd=Y] aslll Gl lsime guusi J=1 oo

ol e aul¥l aalll wlise ele gau,as 0L awl)l cussl Tuslg
okl slail gaim J21 oo anglil] Gulaell JS 8 LSuo pad



Table of Contents

Subjects Page
No.

Initiation a VI i

Dedication i

Acknowledgements i

List of Abbreviations Vi
Abstract (English) Y
Abstract (Arabic) Vi
Table of Contents Vii
List of tables X
List of figures Xi

CHAPTER ONE

General Framework of the Study
1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Statement of the Problem
1.2 The Questions of the Study
1.3 The Hypotheses of the Study
1.4 The Objectives of the Study
1.5 The Limits of the Study
1.6 The Significance of the Study
1.7 The Methodology of the Study

w N N N N P R B~

8



CHAPTER TWO

Literature Review
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Definition of Pronunciation

2.2 The Sources of Correct Pronunciation

2.2.1 Overview
2.2.2 The teaching of pronunciation

2.2.3 Integrated pronunciation teaching

2.3 Means of Learning Pronunciation
2.3.1 Listening

2.4 The Non-print Media

2.5 Factors Affecting the Learning of Pronunciation
2.5.1 Psychological Factors

2.6 The Organs of Speech

2.6.1 Introduction

2.6.2 The larynx

2.6.3 The vocal cords

2.7 The Articulatory Systems

2.7.1 The soft palate or velum

2.7.2 The alveolar ridge

2.7.3 The lips

2.8 Consonants Vs. Vowels

0 N N O &~ &

10
10
10
11
11
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
17



2.8.1 Consonants
2.8.2 Vowels
2.9 Classification of Consonants

2.10 Types of Consonants According to Manner of
Articulation

2.10.1 Complete closure
2.10.1.1 Plosive or spots
2.10.1.2 Affricatives
2.10.1.3 Nasals

2.11 Intermittent Closure
2.11.1 Roll

2.11.2 Laterals

2.12 Narrowing

2.12.1 Fricatives

2.12.2 Semi-vowels

2.13 Types of Consonants According to Place of
Articulation

2.14 Classification According to the Presence or
Absence of Voice

Part (2) Review of the Previous Studies
CHAPTER THREE

Research Methodology

3.0 Introduction

10

17
18
18
19

19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21

22

23

26



3.1 Methods 26

3.1.1 Population 26
3.1.2 Subjects 27
3.1.3 Instrument 27
3.1.4 The pronunciation test 27
3.2 Procedures 28
3.3 Reliability 28
3.4 Validity 29
3.5 Data 29
3.6 Statistical Analysis 29

CHAPTER FOUR

Data Analysis, Results and Discussion
4.0 Introduction 30
4.1 Summary 37
CHAPTER FIVE

Summary, Conclusion, Recommendation and
Suggestion for Further Studies

5.0 Introduction 38
5.1 Summary 38
5.2 Conclusion 39
5.3 Verification of the Hypotheses 40

5.4 Recommendations 40

11



5.5 Suggestions for Further Studies
Bibliography
Appendices

List of Tables

Title
Table (4.1) The pronunciation of the word:
/pensl/
Table (4.2) The pronunciation of the word:
/gru:p/

Table (4.3) The pronunciation of the
Ground /gravnd/

Table (4.4) The pronunciation of the word:
oU[sn/

Table (4.5) The pronunciation of the
Social /s9v[l/

Table (4.6) The pronunciation of the
strange /streInd3 /

Table (4. 7) The pronunciation of the
Enough /1nAf/

Table (4.8) The pronunciation of the
plough/pladv/

Table (4.9) The pronunciation of the

12

pencil

group

word:

ocean/

word:

word:

word:

word:

word:

41
43

Page No.
30

31

31

32

33

33

34

35

35



measure /me3a/

Table (4.10) The pronunciation of the word : 36

come/kAm/

13



List of Figures

Title
Figure (4.1) The pronunciation of the word: pencil
/pensl/
Figure (4.2) The pronunciation of the word: group
/gru:p/

Figure (4.3) The pronunciation of the word:
Ground /gravnd/

Figure (4.4) The pronunciation of the word: ocean/
otfsn/

Figure (4.5) The pronunciation of the word:
Social /s2v[l/

Figure (4.6) The pronunciation of the word:
strange /streIndz/

Figure (4. 7) The pronunciation of the word:
Enough /InAf/

Figure (4.8) The pronunciation of the word:
plough/plav/

Figure (4.9) The pronunciation of the word: measure
/me3a/

Figure (4.10) The pronunciation of the word

come/kAm/

14

Page No.
30

31

32

32

33

34

34

35

36

36



