الآيـــة

قال تعالى: ﴿ فَتَعَالَىِ اللَّهُ الْمَلِكُ الْحَقِّ وَلَا تَعْجَلْ بِالْقُرْآنِ مِن قَبْلِ أَن يُقْضَىٰ إِلَيْكَ وَحْيُّهُ وَقُل رَّبِّ زِدْنِي عِلْمًا ﴾

صدق الله العظيم سورة طه- آية (114)

Dedication

To my parents, wife and children

Acknowledgements

Surely, no work of value could be accomplished without the help of Alla, hence countless thanks go to the Great Creator.

Then, bearing in mind all kindness, encouragement and favour of Dr. Yusuf Atiraifi Ahmed, I find myself highly indebted for his advice, assistance and keen supervision.

Many thanks go to the staff members of the Department of languages at Sudan university of Science and Technology for their considerable efforts in presenting this work.

I gratefully acknowledge my particular thanks and deep indebtedness to all of these who helped me with valuable knowledge.

I wish to record my sincere thanks to my wife and children for their patience and encouragement.

List of Abbreviations

1- **EFL**: English as a foreign language

2- SUST: Sudan University of Science and Technology.

3- **IPA**: International Phonetics Alphabet.

4- **Vs**.: Versus.

Abstract

This study aimed to investigate the impact of the absence of teaching English language pronunciation from the curriculum at the secondary schools.

The study examined the pronunciation awareness among the students of the third year at the secondary schools.

The research also aims to see to what extent the absence of teaching pronunciation affected the students at the secondary level.

This study contains five chapters; chapter one is an introduction, chapter two is a literature review, which shows the information related to the field of pronunciation. Chapter three is research methodology, chapter four is data analysis, results and discussion, chapter five, is conclusion.

The results show that the majority of the students agreed that the pronunciation awareness needs a special care from those who are responsible for the education in order to improve the standards of the EFL learners. Finally, the study recommended that teaching English pronunciation must be introduced earlier in all secondary schools to achieve correct pronunciation.

مستخلص البحث

هدفت هذه الدراسة إلى تقصي تأثير غياب تدريس علم صـوتيات اللغـة الإنجليزية من المنهج في المدارس الثانوية.

الدراسة اختبرت إدراك طلاب السنة الثالثة بمدرسـة الخرطـوم الجديـدة الثانوية بنين بعلم الصوتيات في اللغة الإنجليزية وتطبيقها.

هذا البحث يهدف أيضا لمعرفة إلى أي مدى أثر غياب تدريس علم الصوتيات على طلاب المرحلة الثانوية.

هذا البحث يحتوي على خمسة فصول، الفصل الأول: وهو المقدمة أما الفصل الثاني فهو الأدب المنشور والذي اشتمل على معلومات لها صلة بعلم الصوتيات.

الفصل الثالث عن منهجية البحث وتحليل البيانات والمناقشة، أما الفصـل الخامس فقد احتوى على الخاتمة والتوصيات.

وقد أوضحت الدراسة أن غالبية الطلاب وافقوا على أن الإلمام بعلم الصوتيات يحتاج لعناية خاصة من قبل المسؤولين عن التربية والتعليم من أجل تحسين مستويات دارسي اللغة الإنجليزية باعتبارها لغة أجنبية.

وأخيراً أوصت الدراسة بأن تدريس علم صوتيات اللغة الانجليزية يجب أن يقدم مبكراً في كل المدارس الثانوية من أجل تحقيق النطق السليم.

Table of Contents

Subjects	Page No.
Initiation الآية	i
Dedication	ii
Acknowledgements	iii
List of Abbreviations	vi
Abstract (English)	V
Abstract (Arabic)	vi
Table of Contents	vii
List of tables	X
List of figures	xi
CHAPTER ONE	
General Framework of the Study	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 The Statement of the Problem	1
1.2 The Questions of the Study	1
1.3 The Hypotheses of the Study	2
1.4 The Objectives of the Study	2
1.5 The Limits of the Study	2
1.6 The Significance of the Study	2
1.7 The Methodology of the Study	3

CHAPTER TWO

Literature Review

2.0 Introduction	4
2.1 Definition of Pronunciation	4
2.2 The Sources of Correct Pronunciation	6
2.2.1 Overview	7
2.2.2 The teaching of pronunciation	7
2.2.3 Integrated pronunciation teaching	8
2.3 Means of Learning Pronunciation	10
2.3.1 Listening	10
2.4 The Non-print Media	10
2.5 Factors Affecting the Learning of Pronunciation	11
2.5.1 Psychological Factors	11
2.6 The Organs of Speech	14
2.6.1 Introduction	14
2.6.2 The larynx	14
2.6.3 The vocal cords	14
2.7 The Articulatory Systems	15
2.7.1 The soft palate or velum	15
2.7.2 The alveolar ridge	15
2.7.3 The lips	16
2.8 Consonants Vs. Vowels	17

17
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
22
23
26

3.1 Methods	26
3.1.1 Population	26
3.1.2 Subjects	27
3.1.3 Instrument	27
3.1.4 The pronunciation test	27
3.2 Procedures	28
3.3 Reliability	28
3.4 Validity	29
3.5 Data	29
3.6 Statistical Analysis	29
CHAPTER FOUR	
Data Analysis, Results and Discus	sion
4.0 Introduction	30
4.1 Summary	37
CHAPTER FIVE	
Summary, Conclusion, Recommendat Suggestion for Further Studies	
5.0 Introduction	38
5.1 Summary	38
5.2 Conclusion	39
5.3 Verification of the Hypotheses	40
5.4 Recommendations	40

5.5 Suggestions for Further Studies	41
Bibliography	43
Appendices	

List of Tables

Title	Page No.
Table (4.1) The pronunciation of the word: pencil	30
/pensl/	
Table (4.2) The pronunciation of the word: group	31
/gru:p/	
Table (4.3) The pronunciation of the word:	31
Ground /graʊnd/	
Table (4.4) The pronunciation of the word: ocean/	32
oʊ∫sn/	
Table (4.5) The pronunciation of the word:	33
Social /səʊʃl/	
Table (4.6) The pronunciation of the word:	33
strange /streInd3 /	
Table (4. 7) The pronunciation of the word:	34
Enough /In∧f/	
Table (4.8) The pronunciation of the word:	35
plough/plaʊ/	
Table (4.9) The pronunciation of the word:	35

measure /meʒə/

Table (4.10) The pronunciation of the word : 36 $come/k\Lambda m/$

List of Figures

Title	Page No.
Figure (4.1) The pronunciation of the word: pencil /pensl/	30
Figure (4.2) The pronunciation of the word: group	31
/gru:p/ Figure (4.3) The pronunciation of the word: Ground /graʊnd/	32
Figure (4.4) The pronunciation of the word: ocean/	32
Figure (4.5) The pronunciation of the word:	33
Social /səʊʃl/ Figure (4.6) The pronunciation of the word:	34
strange /streInd3/ Figure (4. 7) The pronunciation of the word:	34
Enough /In∧f/	
Figure (4.8) The pronunciation of the word: plough/plaʊ/	35
Figure (4.9) The pronunciation of the word: measure /meʒə/	36
Figure (4.10) The pronunciation of the word :	36
come/k∧m/	